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cities the original numbers of the wards and their geographical 
outlines shall as far as possible be retained, and the wards so 
created and those the boundaries of which are changed shall be 
in as compact form as possible. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
rdp fter its passage and publication. 
Approved July 7, 1911. 

No. 460, A.] 	 [Published July 10, 1911. 

CHAPTER 616. 
AN ACT to create sections 553p-1 to 553p-13, inclusive, of the 

statutes, relating to education in industrial, commercial, con-
tinuation and evening schools and the maintenance of the Stout 
institute, and making an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes thirteen new sec-
tions to read : Section 553p-1. 1. There is hereby created a 
state board of industrial education to be appointed by the gover-
nor. The board shall consist of six appointive members, three 
of whom shall be employers of labor and three of whom shall 
be skilled employes. The state superintendent of education and 
the dean of the extension department and the dean of the col-
lege of engineering of the university of Wisconsin shall be ex-
officio members of this board. 

2. Each appointive member shall hold office for two years 
and shall receive traveling expenses and one hundred dollars per 
year. In the first appointments the governor shall designate 
three memhers to serve for one year and three members to serve 
for two years from the first day of July of the year in which 
the appointments are made. All appointments thereafter shall 
he for two years except appointments to fill vacancies, which 
shall be for the unexpired portion of the term. 

3. Said hoard: (1) Shall have control over all state aid 
given under this act ; (2) Shall meet quarterly and at such other 
times as may be found necessary ; (3) Shall report biennially. 

(Am. 1911, c. 6E4, 9. 146.) 

Section 553p-2. 1. The state superintendent of education 
shall appoint an assistant in the department of public instruc-
tion to be known as the assistant for industrial education. He 
shall with the advice, consent anti direction of the state super-
intendent of education have general supervision over the public 
industrial schools and over all public evening schools, continua-
tion schools and commercial schools created under this act. The 
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laws lelating to agricultural schools and the Platteville Mining 
Trade School shall remain unaffected by this act. 

(Am. 1911. c CeI.s. 11(5.) 

2. The salary of the assistant shall be fixed by the state su-
perintendent of education with the approval of the state board 
of industrial education. 

3. The state superintendent of education shall have in addi-
tion to the assistant for industrial education such other assistants 
as he shall deem necessary for work in the same general field. 

4. All positions except that of assistant for industrial edu-
cation shall be filled by civil service examination, as provided 
by chapter 303 of the laws of 1905. But the total salary list ex-
clusive of the salary of the assistant shall not exceed ten thous-
and dollars for any one year. 

(Am. 1911, c. tiC4, s. 146.1 

5. The assistant shall have all ne;.essary expenses to attend 
conventions and make investigations within or outside of the 
state when such expenses shall have been previously authorized 
by the state superintendent of education. 

Section 553p-3. 1. In every town or village or city of over 
five thousand inhabitants there shall ,be, and in towns, cities and 
villages of less than five thousand inhabitants there may be a 
loenl board of industrial education, whose duty it shall be to 
foster and establish and maintain industrial, commercial, con-
tinuation and evening schools. Said board may take over and 
maintain in the manner provided in this act any existing schools 
a similar nature. • 

2. Such board shall vensist of the city superintendent of 
schools ex-officio or the principal of the high school ex-officio, if 
there lw no city superintendent, or the president or chairman of 
the local board charged with the supervision of the schools in 
ease there be neither of the above mentioned officers, and four 
other members, two employers and two employes, who shall be 
appointed by the local board charged with the supervision of 
the sehools a /1(1 1010 $1 ■ 811 serve without pay. 

3. The term of the apt mintive members of the local boards of 
industrial education shall be two years from the first of January 
of the year in Which tilOy are appointed: provided, however. 
that in the first appointment two members shall be appointed 
who are to serve for only mie year from the first of January of 
the year in 	they are appointed. All sebsequent appoint 
inputs shall be for two years. except appointments to fill vacan-
cies, NV111C11 shall be for the unexpired portion of the term. 

4. The local board of industrial education shall elect its of-
ficers from its membership, a chairman and a secretary. The 
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local boards of industrial education, with the co-operation of the 
state lamrd or industrial education, shall have general supervision 
of the instruction in the local sehools ereatcd under this act. 

(Am. 1911, C. 6(4, s. 146.) 

5. No state aid shall be granted to schools created under this 
act, without the approval of the local board of industrial edn-
eation. No money appropriated by the city, town or village for 
these schools shall be spent without the approval of the local 
board of industrial education. 

(Am. 19(1, C. 664, s. 146.) 

6. The teachers in the schools created under this act shall be 
employed and their qualifieritions determined by the heal board 
of industrial education. 

(Am. 1911, C. 664, s. 146.) 

7. This board shall have power to purchase all machinery, 
tools and supplies, and purchase or lease suitable grounds or 
buildings for the use of the schools under its supervision. Ex-
isting school buildings and equipment shall be used as far as 
practieable. 

8. The board is empowered to make contracts with the ex-
tension division of the I7niversity of Wisconsin to give instruc-
tion in such branches as the department may offer, when in the 
judgment of the local board such instruction can be secured to 
Vetter advantage than by local provision. 

9. Whenever twenty-five persons qualified to attend an in-
dustrial, commercial, continuation or evening school file a peti-
tion therefor with the local board of industrial education the 
board shall establish such school or schools or provide other facil-
ities as authorized in this act. 

(Am. 19(1, C. 864, s. 148.) 

Section 553p-4. I. The local board of industrial education 
of every city, village or town shall report to the common council, 
or village or town clerk at or before the first day of September 
in each year, the amount of money required for the next fiscal 
year for the support of all the schools established or to be estab-
lished under this act in said city -, village or town, and for the 
purchase of necessary additions to school sites, fixtures and sup-
plies. 

(Am.. 1911, C. 664, s. 146.) 

2. There shall be levied and collected in every city, village 
or town, subject to taxation under this act, a tax upon all tax-
able propery in said city, village or town, at the same time and 
in the same manner as other taxes are levied and collected by 
law, which together with the other funds provided by law and 
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placed at the disposal or said (it', village or town for the same 
purpose, shall he equal to the amount of money so required by 
said local board of industrial education for the purposes of this 
act. 

(Am. 1911, c. CC4, S. 146.) 

3. The rate of tax levied for the purposes of this act in any 
town, village or city shall not in any one year exceed one-half 
mill for the maintenance of all schools created under this act. 

(Am. 1911, C. 664, S. 146.) 

4. The said taxes for the purpose named in this section shall 
he in ,addition to all other special and general taxes levied for 
town, village or city purposes and shall be for the use and sup-
port of schools established under this act. 

(Am. 1911, e. 664, s. 146.) 

5. The treasurer of the town, village or city shall keep such 
money separate from all other money, to be used exclusively for 
the purpose of industrial education as herein provided. All 
moneys appropriated and expended under this act shall be ex-
pended by the local board of industrial education and shall be 
paid by the town, village or city treasurer on orders issued by 
said board and signed by its president and secretary. 

(Am. 1911, C. 6(4, S. 146.) 

6. All moneys received by said board shall be paid to the 
town, village or city treasurer for the fund of the local board 
of industrial education. 

Section 553p-5. I. The courses of study in these schools 
shall be approved by the state superintendent of education and 
the state board of industrial education, and shall include English, 
citizenship, sanitation and hygiene and the use of safety devices, 
and such other branches as the state superintendent and the 
state board of industrial education shall , approve. 

2. The local board of industrial education may allow pupils 
attending any school established under this act, who have had 
courses equivalent to any of those offered, to substitute other 
work therefor. 

(Am. 1911, c. 6C4, S. 146.) 

Section 553p-6. 1. Not more than ten thousand dollars shall 
be appropriated from the slate funds for the purposes of this 
act in any one city, town or village, and state aid shall not be 
given to more than thirty schools established under this act. 

(Am. 1911, c. 6(4, S. 146.) 

2. A school once granted state aid shall be entitled thereto as 
long as the character of its work meets with the approval of 
the state superintendent of education and the state hoard of in 
dustrial education. 
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3. The secretary of the local board of industrial education of 
each city, town or village in which such school or schools are 
maintained, shall on the first day of July in each year, report 
to the state superintendent of education the cost of maintain-
ing the school, the character of the work done, the number, names 
and qualifications of the teachers employed, and such other in-
formation as may be required by the state superintendent of 
education. 

4. If such report is satisfactory to the state superintendent 
of education and the state board of industrial education, and 
they are satisfied that the school or schools have been maintained 
in a satisfactory manner for not less than eight months during 
the year ending the thirtieth of the preceding June, the state 
superintendent of education shall make a certificate to that effect 
and file it with the secretary of state. The secretary of state 
shall then draw a warrant payable to the treasurer of such city, 
town or village in which the industrial school is located for a 
sum equal to one-half the amount actually expended in such 
industrial school, continuation school, evening school or com-
mercial school, during the preceding year, but not more than 
three thousand dollars shall be appropriated to any one school 
in one year. 

Section 553p-7. The schools established under this act shall 
be open to all residents of the cities, towns and villages in which 
such schools are located, of fourteen years of age or over who 
are not by law required to attend other schools. Any person 
over the age of fourteen who shall reside in any town, village 
or city not having an industrial school as provided in this act, 
and who is otherwise qualified to pursue the course of study may 
with the approval of the local board of industrial education in 
any town, village or city having a school established under this 
act, be allowed to attend any school under their supervision. 
Such persons shall be subject to the same rules and regulations 
as pupils of the school who are residents of the town, village or 
city in which the school is located. 

(Ara. 1911, C. 6C4, s. 146.) 

Section 553p-8. The local board of industrial education is 
authorized to charge tuition fee for nonresident pupils not to 
exceed fifty cents per week. On or before the first day of July 
in each year the secretary of the local board of industrial edu-
cation shall send a sworn statement to the clerk of the city, vil-
lage or town from which any such person or persons may have 
been admitted. This statement shall set forth the residence, 
name, age and date of entrance to such school, and the number 
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of weeks' attendance during the preceding year of each such 
person at the school. it shall show the amount of tuition which 
under the provisions of this net the town, city or village is en-
titled to receive on account of each and a11 such pupils' attend-
ance. This statement shall be filed as a claim against the town. 
village or city where such pupil resides and allowed as other 
claims are allowed. 

Section 553p-9. Students attending any school under this 
act may he required to pay for all material consumed by them 
in their work in such school at cost prices or in lieu thereof the 
school board may establish a fixed sum to he paid by each stu-
dent in each course, which sum shall be sufficient to cover, as 
nearly as may he, the cost of the material to be consumed in such 
course; any manufactured articles made in such school and that 
may accumulate shall be disposed of at their market value at the 
discretion of the school board, and the proceeds shall be paid to 
the local treasurer for the fund of the local board of industrial 
education. 

(Am. 1911, c. (64, s. 146.) 

Section 553p-10. The state board of industrial education. 
shall also constitute a body corporate under the name of the 
"Board of Trustees of the Stout Institute," and shall -possess 
all powers necessary or convenient to accomplish the objects and 
perform the duties prescribed by law. In such capacity, such 
board shall also employ such clerks and assistants as may be 
necessary to properly conduct its affairs. The state treasurer 
shall be ex officio treasurer of the board, but the board may ap-
point a suitable person to receive fees or other moneys that may 
be (Inc such board, to disburse any part thereof, to account there-
for, and to pay the balance to the state treasurer. 

Section 553p-11. Such board is authorized to accept free 
of cost to the state and to hold as a trustee for the state, the 
property of the Stout institute located at Menominee, Wisconsin, 
and to maintain such institute under the name of "The Stout 
Institute." Provided, that 11w trustees of said Stout institute 
turn over to the state, within two months after the passage and 
publication of this act, said property free and clear of all in-
cumbrances and debt, released from all claims or interest which 
the city of :Menominee or the heirs of James H. Stout may have 
had in said property and having put the buildings in good con-
dition, and having made such repairs as may be necessary before 
turning over said property. The board is also authorized to 
accept such other property or moneys as it may deem advisable 
to be accepted which can profitably be used by it in promoting 
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the interests entrusted to it. Si oh ho rd IllOy purchase, have, 

hold, control, possess and Olt jOy. 111 trust, for the state, for edu-

cational ph rpost.s. any lands, tonenients, here(Iitaments, goods 

and chattels, of RV nature, whieh !tiny be necessary and re-

(ilittlA to tWCOMplitill I 110 1)1111)(1SeS a tld oh,jorts of the board, and 

may sell or dispose of any personal property when in its judg-

ment it shall be for the interests of the state. 

Section 553p-12. The purposes and objects of the institute 

hall he to instruct young persons in industrial arts and occupa-

tions and the theory and art of teaching such, and to give such 

instruction as will load to a fair knowledge of the liberal arts, 

a just and seemly appreciation of the nobility and dignity of 

labor, and in general to promote diligence, economy, eflieiency ;  

honor and good citizenship. 

Section 5p-1 3. The said board shall have power: 

(1 ) To make rules, regulations and by-laws for the govern-

ment and management or ihe iostitoto mid the students therein, 

including the power to suspend or expel students for misconduet 

or other cause. 

(2) To appoint a president of the institute and other (avers, 

teachers and assistants, and to employ such other persons as may 

be required: to fix the salary or porson s!) appointed or em-

ployed and to prescribe their several duties; to remove at pleas-

ure any president. other officer, teacher, assistant or person from 

any office or employment in connection with the institute. 

(1) To purchase such supplies as may be neeessary in the 

conduct of the institute and its various departments. 

(4) To preserihe rides, rer.,tarlations and terms for the admis-
sion and eontrol of the students, to prescritc courses or stud y  and 

methods and IlleititS of instruction, and to issue certificates or 

diplomas. 

(5) To co-operate with other edueational institutions and 

m.cencies in instruction and training, leading to efficieney in in-

dustrial arts and occupations. 

SErrioN 2. There is hereby appropriated out of any money 

in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum suffi-

eient to earry into eff(.et the provision of this ;let. However, 

in no case shall the sum appropriated for the purpose of carry-
ing out the provisions of this act excoed the sum of thirty thou-

sand dollars during the fiscal year ending, July 1. 1912, nor more 

than fifty-tive thonsand dollars per annum thereafter. Twenty 

thousand dathirs or the above moneys shall be sot aside annually, 
beginning -Jnly 1, 1911. for the purpose or maintaining the Stout 

institute as provided in this act. 
(Am. 1911, c. 6414, s. 1461 
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SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with any 
provisions.  of this act are repealed in so far as they are incon-
sistent therewith. Provided, however, nothing in this act shall 
be construed to interfere in any manner with trade schools es-
tablished under chapter 122, laws of 1907, and amendments 
thereof, unless the school board of any such city or school dis-
trict shall by a majority vote adopt the provisions of this act, 
and shall proceed in the manner provided for, for every town, 
village or city of over five thousand inhabitants, as provided in 
this act. 

(Am. 1911, c. 6C4, 
SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from 

and after its passage and publication. 
(Am. 1911, C. 664, s. 146.) 
Approved July 7, 1911. 

No. 624, S.] 	 [Published July 10, 1911. 

CHAPTER 617. 
AN ACT to grant relief to Herbert J. McArthur, Adolph Patzer, 

and Daisy Milward for injuries received, and making appro-
priations therein enumerated. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is appropriated to Herbert J. McArthur, of 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin, out of any money in the general funds in 
the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one 
thousand dollars in full for injuries sustained in the loss of a 
limb, while going to Camp Douglas with Battery A, Wisconsin 
National Guard, on the night of July 17, 1908. 
• SECTION 2. There is appropriated to Adolph Patzer out of any 
money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of 
five hundred dollars as compensation for an injury received while 
on duty as a state militiaman, and while in the performance of 
work within his duties as an officer of the state militia. 

SECTION 3. There is appropriated to Daisy Milward out of any 
money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of 
two hundred and fifty dollars as compensation for injuries re-
ceived by her July 27, 1908, by being thrcmn and falling, with-
out fault or negligence on her part, while attending an enter-
tainment given by the Ben Greet players on the university 
grounds t Madison, a0vertised on the program of the university 
of Wisconsin summer t,.hool, the said injury belie; (aused by the! 
collause of de ■ ectively co, structed elf,vated 


